
The 2006-07 Australian Open
Bulletin – Day 8 - 4 Jan 2007

       

Sponsored by

  

  

The Open - Round 7
Some fascinating games saw an outright leader at last after Round 7 – but let me keep you in suspense 
for a while before you find out who it is! Two of our 4 GMs, Mark Bluvhstein and Darryl Johansen, 
both got to 5.5/7 with wins; Mark beat Mirko Rujevic by gradually taking more space, winning a pawn 
and winning nicely in the ending with his advanced central pawns, while Darryl cashed in on an extra 
exchange and a passed a-pawn to comprehensively beat Zhigen Lin. Meanwhile,  three youngsters 
found themselves on 5/7 with wins: Michael Wei, who recovered from a lost but very complicated 
ending with passed pawns flying around all over the place to benefit from a Smirnov miscalculation; 
Dusan Stojic, whose amazing tripled isolated a-pawns and beautiful two bishops won a very nice 
game against Hilton Bennett; and Vincent Suttor, who ground down Junta Ikeda by winning a piece in 
the round’s longest game. But of course, the top two boards were where all the action was; and it was 
Ian Rogers who faltered on top board at the hands of Dejan Antic, who refused Ian’s draw offer and 
gradually cramped Ian more and more until his attack broke through. This left Zhao with a chance to 
grab the lead by a point, a chance he took in a game in which it looked like he was always better but 
he took seemingly ages before breaking through with a winning attack against Igor Goldenberg.

The Major - Round 4
Brian Thomas and Sherab Guo-Yuthok were still joint leaders on 3.5/4 after Round 4, where they both 
won their individual games to remain half a point clear of the field. Brian was a little quicker, winning 
his game against Oscar Hellmann by exploiting a big positional advantage and the d6 square; while 
Sherab  won  a  nice  game  against  David  Webster  by  taking  advantage  of  an  extra  pawn and  his 
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opponent’s weak pawns to force an easily winning king and pawn ending. Mos Ali scored the first of 
his two wins on the same day with the same colour (Black) against Marc Vlietstra (they also played in 
the Open), cashing in eventually on an extra piece after a long struggle. So he was on 3/4, joined there 
by Yi Yuan who won much material and the game against Douglas Stones by forcing a winning attack 
against his opponent’s queenside castled king by a nice Rxb8+ removing the guard sacrifice. Top seed 
John Fedec was in a group of five players still in contention on 2.5/4 after he won the last game to 
finish against Malcolm McMillan by winning a king and pawn ending in his opponent’s time pressure.

The Seniors - Round 4

We had an outright leader at last after five rounds, as Leon Kempen reached 4/5 with a win over Joe 
Marks. It was nontrivial; but after gradually building up to equality Leon induced his opponent to 
resign perhaps somewhat prematurely by forcing a dangerous passed h pawn and exposing Joe’s king. 
This left him half a point clear of Brian Jones and David Lovejoy, who spent a huge amount of time on 
their opening and then agreed a draw (with Lovejoy as White perhaps slightly better) after only 13 
moves due to a potential repetition of position! Phil Viner recovered from yesterday’s disasters with a 
win over Gus Korda; after Gus being perhaps better due to Phil’s exposed king, Viner managed to 
swap queens and then was grinding away in a rook ending when he won on time. Tony Baldwin, 
meanwhile, was happy to win a piece and force a winning endgame against the winless Karl Galli for 
his second point.

Charles Zworestine

Games entered by I Rout and P Dunn
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Antic,Dejan - Rogers,Ian [A58]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.1), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 c5 3.d5 b5 4.cxb5 a6 
5.bxa6 g6 6.Nc3 Bxa6 7.g3 d6 8.Nf3 
Bg7 9.Bg2 Nbd7 10.0–0 Nb6 11.Re1 
0–0 12.e4 Nfd7 13.Bf1 Nc4 14. Bxc4 
Bxc4  15.Bf4  Bxc3  16.  bxc3  f6 
17.Nd2 Ba6 18.Bh6 Rf7 19.f4 Nb6 
20.a4  Nd7  21.  a5  c4  22.Nf3  Nc5 
23.Nd4 Qd7 24.f5 Nd3 25.Rf1 gxf5 
26.Nxf5  Kh8  27.Qh5  Ne5  28.Rfb1 
Bc8  29.a6  Qc7  30.Be3  Rxa6  31. 
Rxa6 Bxa6 32.Ra1 Bb7 33.Bf4 Rf8 
34.Ra7  Ng6  35.Qd1  Rb8  36.Qa4 
Kg8  37.h4  Kf7  38.Kh2  h5  39.Qd1 
Rh8  40.Qf3  Qb8  41.Nxe7  Ne5 
42.Bxe5  Qxa7  43.Qxf6+  Ke8 
44.Qxh8+ Kd7 45.Qxh5 1–0

Zhao,Zong-Yuan - 
Goldenberg,Igor [B80]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.2), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 e6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nc6 5.Nc3 d6 6.Be3 Nf6 7.Qd2 Be7 
8.f3 0–0 9.g4 a6 10.0–0–0 Nd7 11.h4 
Nde5 12.Qf2 Bd7 13.g5 b5 14.Kb1 
Nxd4  15.Bxd4  b4  16.Ne2  a5  17.f4 
Nc6 18.f5 b3 19.cxb3 Nxd4 20.Nxd4 
a4  21.Bc4  axb3  22.Bxb3  Ba4 
23.Bxa4  Rxa4  24.Nc6  Qd7  25.Qc2 
Rfa8 26.a3 Bf8 27.Rh3 exf5 28.exf5 
Rf4  29.Nd4  Ra4  30.Rhd3  Rxh4 
31.g6 Ra8 32.Qb3 Rh6 33.Qd5 Re8 
34.gxh7+ Rxh7 35.Ka2 Re5 36.Qg2 
Qa4 37.Rc1 Re8 38.Qd5 Re5 39.Qf3 
Rh4  40.Nc6  Ree4  41.Rd5  Ref4 
42.Qd3 Rh2 43.Rb5 Rff2 44.Rb8 d5 
45.Rc3  Re2  46.Qxd5  Qh4  47.Ne5 
Kh7  48.Nf3  Qf4  49.Rcb3  Bxa3 
50.Nxh2 Rxh2 51.Qxf7 1–0

Johansen,Darryl Keith - Lin,Z 
[A28]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.3), 
04.01.2007
 1.c4 e5 2.Nc3 Nf6 3.Nf3 Nc6 4.a3 
e4  5.Ng5  Qe7  6.e3  h6  7.Nh3  b6 
8.Nf4  Bb7  9.Nfd5  Nxd5  10.cxd5 
Nb8  11.Qc2  Qe5  12.Bc4  f5  13.b4 

Bd6  14.Bb2  0–0  15.Nb5  Qe8 
16.Nxd6 cxd6 17.b5 Qf7 18.Qb3 Rc8 
19.0–0 Rc5 20. Rac1 a6 21.Bd4 axb5 
22.Bxc5  bxc4  23.Qxb6  Bxd5 
24.Qxd6 Nc6 25.Rb1 Na5 26.Rb8+ 
Rxb8  27.Qxb8+  Kh7  28.Bd4  Nb3 
29.a4  Qg6  30.a5  Qa6  31.Bc3  Qe6 
32.a6 1–0

Rujevic,Mirko - Bluvshtein,Mark 
[B23]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.4), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nc3 Nc6 3.f4 e6 4.Nf3 d5 
5.Bb5  Nge7  6.Qe2  d4  7.Nd1  a6 
8.Bxc6+  Nxc6 9.d3  Be7 10.0–0  b6 
11.Nf2  Bb7  12.a3  Qd7  13.Bd2  f6 
14.c3 0–0 15.Rab1 b5 16.Rfc1 Rfd8 
17.c4  bxc4  18.Rxc4 a5  19.Rcc1  a4 
20.Qe1  Rdb8  21.b3  Bc8  22.Qd1 
axb3  23.Rxb3  Rxb3  24.Qxb3  Rb8 
25.Qc4 Qb7 26.g4 Qb3 27.e5 Qxc4 
28.Rxc4 fxe5 29.Ra4 Rb1+ 30.Kg2 
Bb7  31.Kg3  exf4+  32.Bxf4  e5 
33.Bd2  h6  34.h4  Kf7  35.g5  h5 
36.Ne1 Ke6 37.Rc4 Rb3 38.a4 Ba6 
39.Rc1  c4  40.g6  Ba3  41.Rc2  c3 
42.Bc1  Bxc1  43.Rxc1  Nb4  44.Ne4 
Kf5 45.Nc5 Rb2 46.Kf3 Bxd3 0–1

Wei,Michael - Smirnov,Vladimir 
[B01]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.5), 
04.01.2007
1.e4  Nc6  2.Nf3  d5  3.exd5  Qxd5 
4.Nc3 Qa5 5.d4 Bg4 6.  Bb5 0–0–0 
7.Bxc6  bxc6  8.h3  Qh5  9.Be3  e6 
10.Qe2  Bxf3  11.gxf3  Qa5  12.Qc4 
Ne7 13.0–0–0 Kb7 14.Rd3 Qa6 15. 
Qxa6+ Kxa6 16.Ne4 Nf5 17.  Rhd1 
h6 18.Rc3 Kb7 19.Rb3+ Kc8 20.Rc3 
Kd7 21.Rb3 Bd6 22.Rb7 Ra8 23.c4 
Rhb8  24.  Rxb8  Rxb8  25.Kc2  Nh4 
26.  Rg1 g5 27.Nxd6 cxd6 28.f4  f6 
29.fxg5 hxg5 30.f4 Nf5 31. Bc1 gxf4 
32.Bxf4 Nxd4+ 33. Kd3 Nf5 34.Rg2 
Rh8 35.Rh2  e5  36.Bd2  d5  37.cxd5 
cxd5  38.b4  e4+  39.Ke2  d4  40.b5 
Nh4 41.a4 Nf3 42.Rh1 Ke6 43.Bf4 
Kf5 44.Bc7 Rh7 45.b6 axb6 46.Bxb6 
Ke5  47.a5  d3+  48.Kf2  Nd2  49.a6 
Nc4 50.Bc5 Kd5 51.a7 Rh8 52.Be3 
f5 53. Rb1 d2 54.Rb8 d1Q 55. a8Q+ 
Ke6  56.Qa6+  Nd6  57Qa2+  Kd7 
58.Qa7+ Ke6 59.Rxh8 Qf3+ 60.Ke1 
Qg3+  61.Kf1  Qf3+  62.Kg1  Qg3+ 
63.Kh1  Qf3+  64.Kh2  Qe2+  65.Bf2 

Qd2  66.Qe3  Qb2  67.Rh6+  Kd7 
68.Qa7+ Ke8 69.Rh8+ 1–0

Stojic,Dusan - Bennett,Hilton 
[B33]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.6), 
04.01.2007
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nf6 5.Nc3 e5 6.Ndb5 d6 7.Bg5 a6 
8.Na3 b5 9.Nd5 Qa5+ 10.Bd2 Qd8 
11.c4 Nxe4 12.cxb5 Be6 13.Bc4 Ne7 
14.Nxe7  Bxe7  15.bxa6  0–0  16.0–0 
d5 17.Be2 Bxa3 18.bxa3 f5 19.Bd3 
Nf6  20.Bb4  Rf7  21.Rc1  e4  (=) 
22.Bb5  f4  23.Rc6  Bg4  24.Qd4  f3 
25.g3  Ne8  26.Rb6  Bd7  27.Qxd5 
Qxb6  28.Bc4  Qe6  29.Qc5  Qd6 
30.Qxd6 Nxd6 31.Bxd6 Bc8 32.Rb1 
Bd7  33.a7  g6  34.Rb8+  Kg7 
35.Rxa8 1–0

Suttor,Vincent (2128) - 
Ikeda,Junta [A84]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.7), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4  b6  2.c4  Bb7  3.Nc3 f5  4.Nf3 
Nf6  5.g3  e6  6.Bg2  h6  7.0–0  Bb4 
8.Qc2 0–0  9.Rd1 Qe8 10.Nb5 Na6 
11.Bf4  d5  12.a3  Be7  13.Ne5  Ne4 
14.Nc3  c6  15.b4  g5  16.Bd2  Rc8 
17.Nxe4  dxe4  18.f3  exf3  19.Bxf3 
Bf6  20.c5  Nc7  21.e4  Kh8  22.Be3 
Kg7 23.Nc4 Be7 24.Re1 f4 25.gxf4 
gxf4 26.Bf2 e5 27.Nxe5 Ne6 28.Kh1 
Kh8 29.Rg1 Ng5 30.Qd3 Bf6 31.Bg4 
Rd8 32.Qe2 f3 33.Qc2 Bxe5 34.dxe5 
Qxe5  35.Bf5  bxc5  36.bxc5  Rde8 
37.Rad1 Rd8 38.Qc4 Rg8 39.h4 Ba6 
40.Qxa6  Nxe4  41.Rxg8+  Rxg8 
42.Bxe4 Qxe4 43.Qb7 Rg7 44.Rd8+ 
Kh7  45.Rd7  Rxd7  46.Qxd7+  Kg6 
47.Qd6+ Kh7 48.Qf6  Qg4 49.Qf7+ 
Kh8  50.Qf8+  Kh7  51.Qe7+  Kg6 
52.Qd6+ Kh5 53.Qe5+ Kg6 54.Qg3 
1–0

Dizdarevic,Mehmedalija - 
Tredinnick,M [B85]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.8), 
04.01.2007
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 e6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nc6 5.Nc3 Qc7 6.Be3 a6 7.Be2 Nf6 
8.0–0  Bb4  9.Na4  Be7  10.Nc3  0–0 
11.Kh1 d6 12.f4 Nxd4 13.Bxd4 b5 
14.e5 Nd7 15.Bd3 Bb7 16.Qg4 dxe5 
17.fxe5 Nc5 18.Bxc5 Qxc5 19.Rae1 
g6  20.Ne4  (=)  20...Qxe5  21.Nf6+ 
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Qxf6  22.Rxf6  Bxf6  23.b3  Rad8 
24.Qf4  Bc3  25.Rf1  e5  26.Qg3  b4 
27.h3  a5  28.Qg5  Rd7  29.Rf2  e4 
30.Qb5 Re7 31.Bc4 e3 32.Re2 Rd8 
33.Bd3 Rd5  34.Qb6 Bd4 35.Qxb7 
Rxb7 36.Be4 Rdd7 37.Bxb7 Rxb7 
38.g3 Re7 39.Kg2 Bc3 40.Kf3 Bd2 
41.Rh2  Rc7  42.Rh1  Rxc2  43.Rb1 
Bc1 0–1

Brown,Andrew (1870) - 
Truscott,Tony (2111) [D03]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.9), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4  d5  2.Nf3  Nf6  3.c3  e6  4.Bg5 
Be7 5.Nbd2 Nbd7 6.e3 c5 7.Bd3 b6 
8.0–0 Bb7 9.Re1 Ne4 10.Bxe7 Qxe7 
11.a4 0–0 12.a5 Nxd2 13.Qxd2 Rfd8 
14.b4  c4  15.Bf1  b5  16.a6  Bc6 
17.Qc2  Rf8  18.g3  f5  19.Bg2  Rf7 
20.Nd2 Raf8 21.f4 Rb8 22.Ra5 Rb6 
23.Nf3  Rf8  24.h3  g6  25.g4  Kg7 
26.Qf2  Kf7  27.Ng5+  Kg7  28.Qg3 
Nf6 29.Rc1 h6 30.Nf3 Ne4 31.Qe1 
g5 32.Ne5 Be8 33.Bxe4 fxe4 34.Qg3 
Qd6 35.Rca1 Rf6 36.R5a2 Rb8 37.h4 
Bf7 38.Rg2 gxf4 39.exf4 Kf8 40.g5 
Rf5 41.gxh6 Ke7 42.h7 Rf8 43.Qg7 
Rh5  44.Ra5  Ke8  45.Rxb5  Rxh4 
46.Rb7  e3  47.Rxa7  Qd8  48.Qxf8+ 
Kxf8 49.Rxf7+ 1–0

Mendes da Costa,Alex - 
Grcic,Milan [B01]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.10), 
04.01.2007
1.e4 d5 2.exd5 Qxd5 3.d4 e5 4.Be3 
Nc6  5.Nf3  Bg4  6.Be2  exd4  7.Nc3 
Qh5  8.Nxd4  Bxe2  9.Qxe2  Qxe2+ 
10.Ncxe2 Nxd4 11.Nxd4 0–0–0  (=) 
12.0–0–0 Bc5 13.c3 Nf6 14.Kc2 Ng4 
15.h3 Nxe3+ 16.fxe3 Rhe8 17.Rde1 
Re5  18.Rhf1  f6  19.Rf3  Bxd4 
20.cxd4 Rxd4 21.exd4 Rxe1 22.Rg3 
g6 23.Kc3 Re2 24.a3 Kd7 25.b4 b5 
26.Kd3  Re1  27.Rf3  f5  28.g4  Ra1 
29.Kc2  fxg4  30.hxg4  Ke6  31.Rh3 
Rg1  32.Rxh7  Kd6  33.Rh8  Rxg4 
34.Rd8+  Kc6  35.d5+  Kb7  36.Rg8 
(=)  36...Rg3 37.Kb2 g5 38.Ka2 g4 
39.Kb2 Rg1 40.Ka2 g3 41.Kb2 g2 
42.Ka2 Rd1 43.Rxg2 Rxd5 44.Rg3 
Kb6 45.Kb3 a5 46.Rc3 a4+ 47.Kc2 
c5  48.Rxc5  Rxc5+  49.bxc5+  Kxc5 
50.Kc3  Kb6  51.Kb2  Kc6  52.Kc2 
Kd5  53.Kd3  Kc5  54.Kc3  (=) 
54...Kd5 55.Kd3 Kc6 56.Kc2 Kd6 

57.Kd2  Ke5  58.Kc3  Ke4  59.Kb4 
½–½

Escribano,Jose - 
Mortensen,Henrik [B01]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.11), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4  d5  2.exd5  Qxd5  3.Nc3  Qd6 
4.d4 c6 5.g3 Nf6 6.Bf4 Qd8 7.Bg2 
Bf5  8.Nf3  e6  9.Nh4  Bg6  10.Nxg6 
hxg6  11.Qd3  Bb4  12.Bd2  Nbd7 
13.0–0–0 Qc7 14.a3 Be7 15.Ne2 0–
0–0 16.Qf3 e5 17.h4 exd4 18.Nxd4 
Ne5  19.Qc3  Neg4  20.Bh3  Kb8 
21.Bf4  Bd6  22.Bxd6  Rxd6  23.Qf3 
Ne5  24.Qf4  Nc4  25.Bg2  Nd5 
26.Bxd5  Rxd5  27.Nxc6+  bxc6 
28.Qxc4  Rhd8  29.Rxd5  Rxd5 
30.Qb4+ Qb6 31.Qf8+ Rd8 32.Qxf7 
Qd4  33.Qf4+  Qxf4+  34.gxf4  Rf8 
35.Rg1 Rxf4 36.Rxg6 Rxf2 37.Rxg7 
Rf5  38.Kd2  Rf2+  39.Kc3  Rh2 
40.Rh7 1–0

Holt,Ken - Morris,Michael [A63]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.12), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e6 3.g3 c5 4.d5 exd5 
5.cxd5 d6 6.Nc3 g6 7.Bg2 Bg7 8.Nf3 
0–0 9.0–0 a6 10.a4 Nbd7 11.Bf4 Qc7 
12.Nd2 Ng4 13.Nde4  Nge5  14.Rc1 
h6  15.h4  f5  16.Nd2  Qd8  17.Nf3 
Nxf3+  18.Bxf3  Ne5  19.Bg2  g5 
20.hxg5 hxg5 21.Bxe5 Bxe5 22.e4 f4 
23.Qh5 Kg7 24.Qe2 Qf6 25.Bf3 g4 
26.Bxg4  f3  27.Bxf3  Qxf3  28.Qxf3 
Rxf3  29.Kg2  Bg4  30.Rh1  Raf8 
31.Nd1 Bd4 32.Rc2 Rd3 0–1

Vlietstra,Marc - Ali,Mosaddeque 
[A04]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.13), 
04.01.2007
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 e6 3.g3 Nc6 4.Bg2 g6 
5.d3 Bg7 6.c3 Nge7 7.Be3 d6 8.0–0 
0–0  9.Qc1  e5  10.Bh6  f5  11.Bxg7 
Kxg7  12.exf5  Bxf5=  13.Rd1  Qd7 
14.d4  Bg4  15.Nbd2  cxd4  16.cxd4 
Nxd4  17.Nxd4=  Bxd1  18.Qxd1 
exd4  19.Nb3  Nc6  20.Nxd4  Qf7 
21.f4 Nxd4 22.Qxd4+ Qf6 23.Qb4 
Rf7  24.Rd1  Rd8 25.a3  b6  26.Bd5 
Rc7  27.g4  h6  28.f5  Rdc8  29.Rd3 
Rc1+  30.Kg2  R8c2+  31.Rd2  gxf5 
32.Kh3  Rxd2  33.Qxd2  fxg4+ 
34.Kg2 Qf1+ 35.Kg3 Qg1+ 36.Kf4 
Rf1+  37.Ke4  Re1+  38.Kf4  Qf1+ 

39.Kg3 Qh3+ 40.Kf4 Rf1+ 41.Ke4 
Qf3+  42.Kd4  Qf2+  43.Qe3  Rd1+ 
44.Ke4 Re1 0–1

Oliver,Gareth - Hvistendahl,R 
[D00]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.14), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 c6 3.Bg5 Qb6 4.Qc1 
Bg4 5.c3 Nd7 6.Nbd2 Ngf6 7.e3 e6 
8.h3  Bxf3  9.gxf3  Be7  10.f4  c5 
11.Bd3  Rc8  12.Nf3  Ne4  13.Bxe7 
Kxe7  14.0–0  Rhg8  15.Kh1  h6 
16.Qc2  Ndf6  17.Nd2  cxd4  18.exd4 
g5  19.Nxe4  Nxe4  20.Bxe4  dxe4 
21.f5  exf5  22.f3  Qe6  23.Rae1  e3 
24.f4 Kf6 25.Qe2 Qe4+ 26.Qf3 Rce8 
27.fxg5+  hxg5  28.Kg2  Qxf3+ 
29.Rxf3 f4 30.Kf1 Kf5 31.Ke2 Ke4 
32.Rg1  f5  33.Rgf1  Rh8  34.a4  Rh5 
35.d5  Kxd5  36.Rd1+  Ke6  37.Rd4 
Reh8  38.Rf1  Rxh3  39.Rfd1  Rh2+ 
40.Kd3 Rxb2 0–1

Flitney,Adrian - Schon,Eugene 
[C02]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.15), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 e6  2.d4  d5  3.e5 c5 4.c3  Nc6 
5.Nf3 Bd7 6.Bd3 cxd4 7.cxd4 Qb6 
8.0–0 Nxd4 9.Ng5 Nc6 10.Re1 Bc5 
11.Qf3  0–0–0  12.Nc3  f6  13.Nf7 
Nxe5  14.Rxe5  fxe5  15.Nxh8  Nf6 
16.Nf7 e4 17.Bxe4 Rf8 18.Bf4 dxe4 
19.Nxe4 Nxe4 20.Qxe4 Rxf7 21.Qe5 
Rxf4 22.Qxf4 Qxb2 23.Rc1 b6 24.a4 
Qf6 25.Qxf6 gxf6 26.a5 Kb7 27.Rc4 
Bb5  28.Rh4  Bd3  29.axb6  Kxb6 
30.Rh6 Bg6 31.h4 Bf8 0–1

Oliver,Shannon - McNamara,Gary 
[B87]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.16), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nf6  5.Nc3  a6  6.Bc4  e6  7.Bb3  b5 
8.Bg5  Be7  9.Qf3  Ra7  10.a3  Bd7 
11.Be3 Rc7 12.0–0 0–0 13.Rad1 Qc8 
14.Rd3  Qb7  15.Bg5  Nc6  16.Nxc6 
Bxc6  17.Bxf6  Bxf6  18.Qg4  Rfc8 
19.Re1  b4  20.axb4  Qxb4  21.Qd1 
Rd7  22.e5  Be7  23.exd6  Rxd6 
24.Rxd6 Bxd6 25.Re3 ½–½

Jule,Alexandra - Stones,Douglas 
[D02]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.17), 
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04.01.2007
1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 e6 3.Bf4 c5 4.c3 Nc6 
5.e3  d5  6.Nbd2  cxd4  7.exd4  Bd6 
8.Bxd6 Qxd6 9.Bd3 0–0 10.0–0 Rb8 
11.a4  a6  12.Qe2  Bd7  13.Ne5  b5 
14.axb5  axb5  15.Nb3  b4  16.Nc5 
bxc3 17.bxc3 Ne7 18.Ra7 Bc8 19.f4 
Nc6 20.Raa1 Nd7  21.Ncxd7 Bxd7 
22.Rf3 f5 23.Re3 Nxe5 24.fxe5 Qb6 
25.Ra6  Qb2  26.Qxb2  Rxb2  27.c4 
dxc4  28.Bxc4  Rc8  29.Rc3  Kf8 
30.Rd6 Bb5 31.Rb3 Rxb3 32.Bxb3 
Bc4 33.Bxc4 Rxc4 34.Kf2 (=) ½–½

Guo-Yuthok,Sherab - Hu,Jason 
[B13]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.18), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 3.exd5 cxd5 4.Bd3 
Nf6  5.Bf4  g6  6.Nd2 Bg7 7.c3  0–0 
8.Ngf3 Nc6 9.0–0 Bf5 10.Nb3 Rc8 
11.Ng5 Bxd3 12. Qxd3 h6 13.Nf3 g5 
14.Bxg5  hxg5  15.Nxg5  e5  16.f4 
exd4  17.cxd4  Ne4  18.Nxe4  dxe4 
19.Qxe4 Re8 20.Qf3 Nxd4 21.Nxd4 
Qxd4+  22.Kh1  Qe4  23.Qg3  Qe3 
24.Qg4 Qe2 25.Qg5 Qxb2 26.Rab1 
Qxa2  27.Rxb7  Qa6  28.Rbb1  Qg6 
29.Qd5  Qe4  30.Qg5  Qg6  31.Qd5 
Rcd8  32.Qa2  Rb8  33.f5  Rxb1 
34.Qxb1  Qf6  35.  Qa2  Ra8  36.Qd5 
Rd8  37.Qa5  Qb6  38.Qa4  Qd4 
39.Qc6  Qd3  40.Qc1  Qe2  41.  Re1 
Qd2  42.Qb1  Qd3  43.Qa2  Bc3 
44.Rg1 Bd4 45.Re1 Qxf5 0–1

Yuan,Yi - Stojic,Svetozar [B23]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.19), 
04.01.2007
1.e4 c5 2.Nc3 Nc6 3.f4 g6 4.Nf3 Bg7 
5.Bc4 e6 6.f5 Nge7 7.fxe6 fxe6 8.d3 
d5  9.Bb3  0–0  10.0–0  c4  11.dxc4 
Qb6+  12.Kh1  dxe4  13.Nxe4  Rd8 
14.Qe2 Nf5 15.c5 Qc7 16.Bg5 Rf8 
17.c3 h6 18.Bh4 Bd7 19.Nd6 Nxh4 
20.Bxe6+  Kh7  21.Nxh4  Rfe8 
22.Nxe8 Rxe8 23.Rf7 Qd8 24.Rxd7 
Qxd7  25.Bxd7  (=)  25...Rxe2 
26.Bxc6  bxc6  27.Rb1  Bf8  28.b4 
Rxa2 29.Nf3 Bg7 30.Rc1 a5 31.b5 
cxb5 32.c6 Re2 33.Nd4 Re5 34.c7 
Rc5  35.Nxb5  Be5  36.Rd1  Kg7 
37.g3  Kf6  38.Nd6 Bxd6 39.Rxd6+ 
Kf5  40.Rd5+  Rxd5  41.c8Q+  Ke4 
42.Qe6+  Re5  43.Qxg6+  Kd5 
44.Qxh6  a4  45.Qa6  Re1+  46.Kg2 
Ra1 47.c4+ Ke4 48.c5 a3 49.Qc4+ 

Kf5  50.Qd5+  Kg6  51.Qe6+  Kh7 
52.Qf7+ 1–0

Selnes,Hamish - Fry,Peter [B14]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.20), 
04.01.2007
1.e4  c6  2.d4  d5  3.exd5  cxd5  4.c4 
Nf6 5.Nc3 g6 6.Qb3 Bg7 7.cxd5 0–0 
8.Be2  Re8 9.Bf3  e6  10.Nge2  exd5 
11.0–0 Nc6 12.Bg5 h6 13.Be3 Na5 
14.Qd1  Nc4  15.Bc1  Bg4  16.Nf4 
Bxf3  17.Qxf3  Ne4  18.Rd1  Nb6 
19.Nfxd5  Nxd5  20.Nxe4  Nb4 
21.Bxh6  Nc2  22.Bxg7  Kxg7 
23.Rac1 Rc8 24.Qd3 Nb4 25.Rxc8 
Qxc8  26.Qc3  Nxa2  27.Qxc8  Rxc8 
28.d5  Nb4  29.Kf1  Re8  30.f3  Rd8 
31.Nc3  Kf6  32.Rd4  Nc2  33.Rd2 
Ne3+  34.Kf2  Nc4  35.Rc2  Nd6 
36.Ne4+ Ke5 37.Nxd6 Kxd6 38.f4 
Rh8  39.h3  Rh5  40.Ke3  Rxd5 
41.Ke4  Rh5  (remainder  of 
scoresheet unreadable) ½–½

Dickson,Ian C - Canfell,Mike J 
[A15]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.21), 
04.01.2007
 1.Nf3 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.b4 Bg7 4.Bb2 
0–0 5.e3 a5 6.a3 d6 7.Be2 e5 8.d4 e4 
9.Nfd2 c6 10.Nc3 d5 11.cxd5 cxd5 
12.b5 Be6 13.Na4 b6 14.Rc1 Nbd7 
15.Rc6  Rc8  16.Qc1  Re8  17.0–0 
Rxc6  18.Qxc6  Bf8  19.Rc1  Be7 
20.Qc7  Qxc7  21.Rxc7  Rb8  22.Nc3 
Kf8 23.Ncb1 Ke8 24.a4 Kd8 25.Rc6 
Rc8  26.Rxc8+  Kxc8  27.Ba3  Bxa3 
28.Nxa3  Ne8  29.f3  Nd6  30.f4  Nf6 
31.h3  Kd7  32.g4  h6  33.Kf2  Ke7 
34.Kg3  Nh7  35.h4  f6  36.Nab1  g5 
37.hxg5 hxg5 38.f5 Bf7 39.Nc3 ½–½

Fedec,John - Guo,Emma [B42]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.22), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 e6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
a6 5.Bd3 Qc7 6.Be3 Nf6 7.0–0 Be7 
8.Nc3 d6 9.f4 Nc6 10.Qe2 0–0 11.a3 
b5  12.f5  d5  13.Nxc6  Qxc6  14.e5 
Nd7 15.f6 Bc5 16.fxg7 Re8 17.Qh5 
Bxe3+ 18.Kh1 h6 19.Qxf7# 1–0

Ninchich,Milan - Lilly,Richard 
[C02]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.23), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 e6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 c5 4.c3 Nc6 

5.Bb5  Qb6  6.Bxc6+  bxc6  7.Ne2 
cxd4 8.cxd4 Ne7 9.0–0 Nf5 10.a3 c5 
11.dxc5 Bxc5 12.Nbc3 Qc7 13.Na4 
Be7  14.  Bf4  Bd7  15.Rc1  Qa5 
16.Nac3 0–0 17.Nd4 Nxd4 18.Qxd4 
Rab8  19.Rb1  Rfc8  20.Bd2  Rc4 
21.Qd3 Qc7 22.Qg3 Bh4 23.Qf3 Rb3 
24.Nxd5 Rxf3 25.Nxc7 Rf5 26.Rbc1 
Rxc1  27.Bxc1 Rxe5 28.Be3  a5  29. 
Rd1  Bc8  30.b4  axb4  31.axb4  f5 
32.g3  Be7  33.b5  Kf7  34.Kf1  g5 
35.Bd4 Re4 36.f3 Rxd4 37.Rxd4 Kf6 
38.Ke2 h5 39.Kd3 Bc5 40.Rc4 Bg1 
41. Ne8+ Ke7 42.Rxc8 Bxh2 43. g4 
fxg4  44.fxg4  hxg4  45.  Ke2  Kd7 
46.Ra8 Be5 47.Ng7 1–0

de Noskowski,Adrian - Garcia,Mat 
[A45]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.24), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4 Nf6 2.Bg5 e6 3.e3 Be7 4.Nd2 
b6 5.c3 Bb7 6.Bxf6 Bxf6 7.Ngf3 d6 
8.Bd3 Nd7 9.Qe2 Qe7 10.h4 0–0–0 
11.g4  g6  12.a4  e5  13.e4  exd4 
14.cxd4 c5 15.a5 d5 16.e5 c4 17.exf6 
Qxe2+  18.Bxe2  Nxf6  19.Ne5  Rhf8 
20.axb6  axb6  21.g5  Ne4  22.Bg4+ 
Kc7 23.Ndf3 f6 24.gxf6 Rxf6 25.0–0 
Rdf8 26.Kg2 Rg8 27.Ra3 h5 28.Bh3 
Rf4  29.Rg1  Rgf8  30.Kf1  Nd2+ 
31.Nxd2 Rxf2+ 32.Ke1 1–0

Holland,Dennis - Ghobrial,Adel 
[D06]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.25), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4  d5  2.c4  Nf6  3.cxd5  Qxd5 
4.Nc3 Qa5 5.Bd2 c6 6.e3 Qc7 7.Qc2 
e5  8.dxe5  Qxe5 9.Nf3  Qc7  10.Bc4 
Bd6  11.Ne4  Nxe4  12.Qxe4+  Qe7 
13.Ng5 Qxe4 14.Bxf7+ Ke7 15.Nxe4 
Be5 16.Bc4 b6 17.Bb4+ Kd8 18.0–
0–0+  Kc7  19.f4  Bf5  20.Nd6  Bxd6 
21.Bxd6+ Kb7 22.Rhe1 Re8 23.Be5 
g6 24.e4 Be6 25.Bxe6 Rxe6 26.Rd8 
Re7  27.Red1 h6  28.g3  g5  29.Bxb8 
Rxb8  30.R1d7+  Rxd7  31.  Rxd7+ 
Ka6  32.f5  Re8  33.f6  Rxe4  34.Re7 
Rd4  35.f7  Rc4+  36.Kd2  Rd4+ 
37.Ke2  Rb4  38.f8Q  Rxb2+  39.Kf3 
Rxh2 40.Re5 b5 41.Qc5 1–0

Egan,William O - Korenevski,Oleg 
[D31]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.26), 
04.01.2007
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 1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.cxd5 
exd5 5.Bf4 c6 6.e3 Bf5 7.Bd3 Bxd3 
8.Qxd3 Bd6 9.Bxd6 Qxd6 10.Nf3 0–
0  11.0–0  Re8 12.Rab1 Nbd7 13.b4 
b5 14.Ne2 a5 15.bxa5 Rxa5 16.Rb2 
Rea8  17.Qc2  Nb6  18.Ne5  Nc4 
19.Nxc4 dxc4 20.e4 Qe7 21.f3 Qa7 
22.Ra1 Ra3 23.Kf1 Qc7 24.g3 Rxf3+ 
25.Kg2 Rd3 26.Rd1 Raa3 27.e5 Nd5 
28.Nf4 Ne3+ 0–1

Vander Wal,Fritz W - 
Brieger,Chris [B38]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.27), 
04.01.2007

 1.Nf3 Nf6 2.c4 c5 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nc6  5.Nc3  g6  6.e4  d6  7.f3  Bd7 
8.Be3  Bg7  9.Qd2  0–0  10.Be2  a6 
11.0–0  Qb8  12.Rfd1  Ne8  13.Nd5 
Qd8  14.Nb3  Be6  15.Bb6  Qd7 
16.Rac1 f5 17.exf5 Rxf5 18.Be3 Rb8 
19.Nf4  Ne5  20.Nxe6  Qxe6  21.Nd4 
Qf7 22.Nxf5 gxf5 23.b3 Ng6 24.c5 
f4 25.Bf2 Kh8 26.cxd6 Nxd6 27.Rc7 
Nf5 28.g4 fxg3 29.hxg3 Be5 30.Rd7 
Rg8  31.Bc4  Qg7  32.Bxg8  Ngh4 
33.Be6  Nxf3+  34.Kf1  Nxd2+ 
35.R1xd2  Nxg3+  36.Ke1  Qg6 
37.Rd8+ 1–0

Brockman,Roland - 
Garcia,Eduardo [E51]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (7.28), 
04.01.2007
 1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.e3 e6 4.c4 Nf6 
5.Nc3 Bb4  6.a3  Bxc3+  7.bxc3  0–0 
8.Bd3  Ne4  9.Qc2  f5  10.0–0  Qf6 
11.Nd2 Bd7 12.f3 Nd6 13.cxd5 exd5 
14.e4 fxe4 15.fxe4 Qh4 16.Nf3 Qh5 
17.exd5 Ne7 18.c4 Kh8 19.Bd2 Nef5 
20.Rae1  Rf6  21.  Ne5  Bc8  22.c5 
Nxd4  23.Qc3  N6f5  24.Ng4  Rf8 
25.Qxd4 Bd7 26.Bxf5 Bxf5 27.Ne3 
Qg6  28.Nxf5  Rxf5  29.Rxf5  Qxf5 
30.Bc3 1–0

Open Round 7 Results
No Name                    Feder Rtg  Loc  Total  Result   Name                Feder Rtg  Loc  Total

 1 Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 2433 [4.5]    1:0    Rogers, Ian         NSW   2526 2623 [5.5]
 2 Zhao, Zong-Yuan         NSW   2455 2498 [5.5]    1:0    Goldenberg, Igor    VIC   2358 2381 [4.5]
 3 Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 2467 [4.5]    1:0    Lin, Zhigen Wilson  VIC   2066 2084 [4.5]
 4 Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 2241 [4]      0:1    Bluvshtein, Mark    OS    2541      [4.5]
 5 Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 2120 [4]      1:0    Smirnov, Vladimir   NSW   2281 2314 [4]  
 6 Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 2183 [4]      1:0    Bennett, Hilton     OS    2104 1983 [4]  
 7 Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 2135 [4]      1:0    Ikeda, Junta        ACT   2142 2146 [4]  
 8 Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 1996 [4]      0:1    Tredinnick, Malcolm NSW   2189 2109 [3.5]
 9 Brown, Andrew           ACT   1870 1853 [3.5]    1:0    Truscott, Tony      QLD   2111 2024 [3.5]
10 Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 1973 [3.5]   .5:.5   Grcic, Milan        ACT   1869 1869 [3.5]
11 Escribano, Jose         NSW   1857 1687 [3.5]    1:0    Mortensen, Henrik   OS    2026 1961 [3.5]
12 Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 1841 [3.5]    0:1    Morris, Michael     NSW   1819 2030 [3.5]
13 Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 1735 [3.5]    0:1    Ali, Mosaddeque     ACT   2029 1782 [3]  
14 Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 2128 [3]      0:1    Hvistendahl, Robert NSW   1829 1833 [3]  
15 Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 1949 [3]      0:1    Schon, Eugene       VIC   1849 1795 [3]  
16 Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 1786 [3]     .5:.5   McNamara, Gary      NSW   1789 1789 [3]  
17 Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 1740 [3]     .5:.5   Stones, Douglas     VIC   1779 1779 [3]  
18 Guo-Yuthok, Sherab      ACT   1893 1757 [2.5]    0:1    Hu, Jason           NSW   2051 2090 [2.5]
19 Yuan, Yi                ACT   1712 1712 [2.5]    1:0    Stojic, Svetozar    VIC   1992 1903 [2.5]
20 Selnes, Hamish          QLD   1968 1770 [2.5]   .5:.5   Fry, Peter          VIC   1784 1784 [2.5]
21 Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 1573 [2.5]   .5:.5   Canfell, Mike       NSW   1722 1722 [2.5]
22 Fedec, John             WA    2029 1878 [2]      1:0    Guo, Emma           ACT   1535 1535 [2.5]
23 Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 1629 [2]      1:0    Lilly, Richard      WA    1958 1839 [2]  
24 de Noskowski, Adrian    ACT   1817 1817 [2]      1:0    Garcia, Mat         WA    1536 1536 [2]  
25 Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 1829 [1.5]    1:0    Ghobrial, Adel      VIC   1814 1661 [2]  
26 Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 1540 [1.5]    0:1    Korenevski, Oleg    QLD   2009 1715 [1.5]
27 Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 1825 [1.5]    1:0    Brieger, Chris      NSW   1690 1690 [1.5]
28 Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 1607 [1.5]    1:0    Garcia, Eduardo     WA    1337 1337 [1]  
29 Hale, Dennis            NSW   1731 1731 [1]      1:0    BYE                                      

Open Crosstable after Round 7
No Name                    Feder Rtg  Loc  Total  1    2    3    4    5    6    7  

1  Zhao, Zong-Yuan         NSW   2455 2498 6.5   48:W 20:W  6:W  3:W  2:D 15:W  9:W
2  Rogers, Ian             NSW   2526 2623 5.5   49:W  7:W 17:W  5:W  1:D  6:W  4:L
3  Bluvshtein, Mark        OS    2541      5.5   47:W 55:W  9:W  1:L  4:W  5:D 17:W
4  Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 2433 5.5   51:W 29:W 13:W 15:D  3:L 11:W  2:W
5  Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 2467 5.5   44:W 28:W 16:W  2:L 21:W  3:D 10:W
6  Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 2183 5     52:W 37:W  1:L 34:W 27:W  2:L 18:W
7  Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 2120 5     27:W  2:L 51:W 25:W 15:L 21:W 16:W
8  Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 2135 5     40:W 26:D 10:D 44:W  9:D 16:D 15:W
9  Goldenberg, Igor        VIC   2358 2381 4.5   30:W 23:W  3:L 19:W  8:D 12:W  1:L
10 Lin, Zhigen Wilson      VIC   2066 2084 4.5   22:D 41:W  8:D 17:D 13:W 35:W  5:L
11 Tredinnick, Malcolm     NSW   2189 2109 4.5   31:D 22:W 25:D 38:W 12:D  4:L 20:W
12 Morris, Michael         NSW   1819 2030 4.5   15:L 47:W 29:W 18:W 11:D  9:L 30:W
13 Brown, Andrew           ACT   1870 1853 4.5   56:W 35:W  4:L 16:D 10:L 29:W 28:W
14 Escribano, Jose         NSW   1857 1687 4.5    0:D 19:L 41:W 30:D 55:+ 28:D 34:W
15 Ikeda, Junta            ACT   2142 2146 4     12:W 25:D 31:W  4:D  7:W  1:L  8:L
16 Smirnov, Vladimir       NSW   2281 2314 4     43:W 38:W  5:L 13:D 19:W  8:D  7:L
17 Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 2241 4     46:W 34:W  2:L 10:D 26:D 27:W  3:L
18 Bennett, Hilton         OS    2104 1983 4     25:L 33:W 24:W 12:L 37:W 32:W  6:L
19 Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 1973 4     33:D 14:W 26:W  9:L 16:L 36:W 22:D

Page 6



2006-07 Australian Open Chess Tournament
20 Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 1996 4     36:W  1:L 46:W 27:L 24:W 26:W 11:L
21 Hvistendahl, Robert     NSW   1829 1833 4     37:L 53:W 23:W 55:W  5:L  7:L 35:W
22 Grcic, Milan            ACT   1869 1869 4     10:D 11:L 56:W 26:L 53:W 44:W 19:D
23 Ali, Mosaddeque         ACT   2029 1782 4     57:W  9:L 21:L 36:L 52:W 40:W 25:W
24 Schon, Eugene           VIC   1849 1795 4     35:L 57:W 18:L 58:W 20:L 39:W 38:W
25 Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 1735 3.5   18:W 15:D 11:D  7:L 38:W 34:D 23:L
26 Stones, Douglas         VIC   1779 1779 3.5   32:W  8:D 19:L 22:W 17:D 20:L 31:D
27 McNamara, Gary          NSW   1789 1789 3.5    7:L 48:W 39:W 20:W  6:L 17:L 32:D
28 Truscott, Tony          QLD   2111 2024 3.5   50:W  5:L 30:D 31:W 32:D 14:D 13:L
29 Hu, Jason               NSW   2051 2090 3.5   42:W  4:L 12:L 54:W 36:D 13:L 46:W
30 Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 1841 3.5    9:L 36:W 28:D 14:D 44:D 45:W 12:L
31 Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 1740 3.5   11:D 39:W 15:L 28:L 47:D 51:W 26:D
32 Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 1786 3.5   26:L 52:D 33:W 45:W 28:D 18:L 27:D
33 Yuan, Yi                ACT   1712 1712 3.5   19:D 18:L 32:L 41:W 39:D 46:D 44:W
34 Mortensen, Henrik       OS    2026 1961 3.5   53:W 17:L 58:W  6:L 51:W 25:D 14:L
35 Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 2128 3     24:W 13:L 44:L 40:W 46:W 10:L 21:L
36 Fry, Peter              VIC   1784 1784 3     20:L 30:L 49:W 23:W 29:D 19:L 37:D
37 Selnes, Hamish          QLD   1968 1770 3     21:W  6:L 55:L 52:W 18:L 42:D 36:D
38 Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 1949 3     58:W 16:L 40:W 11:L 25:L 54:W 24:L
39 Fedec, John             WA    2029 1878 3     41:D 31:L 27:L 56:W 33:D 24:L 45:W
40 de Noskowski, Adrian    ACT   1817 1817 3      8:L 49:W 38:L 35:L 50:W 23:L 53:W
41 Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 1629 3     39:D 10:L 14:L 33:L 56:D 52:W 51:W
42 Canfell, Mike           NSW   1722 1722 3     29:L 46:L 48:W 51:L 49:W 37:D 43:D
43 Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 1573 3     16:L 56:D 52:D 53:D 45:L 47:W 42:D
44 Stojic, Svetozar        VIC   1992 1903 2.5    5:L 54:W 35:W  8:L 30:D 22:L 33:L
45 Guo, Emma               ACT   1535 1535 2.5    0:D  0:D  0:D 32:L 43:W 30:L 39:L
46 Guo-Yuthok, Sherab      ACT   1893 1757 2.5   17:L 42:W 20:L 50:W 35:L 33:D 29:L
47 Korenevski, Oleg        QLD   2009 1715 2.5    3:L 12:L 50:L 48:W 31:D 43:L 57:W
48 Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 1829 2.5    1:L 27:L 42:L 47:L 57:W 56:D 54:W
49 Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 1825 2.5    2:L 40:L 36:L 57:D 42:L 58:W 56:W
50 Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 1607 2.5   28:L 51:L 47:W 46:L 40:L 53:D 58:W
51 Lilly, Richard          WA    1958 1839 2      4:L 50:W  7:L 42:W 34:L 31:L 41:L
52 Hale, Dennis            NSW   1731 1731 2      6:L 32:D 43:D 37:L 23:L 41:L  0:W
53 Garcia, Mat             WA    1536 1536 2     34:L 21:L  0:W 43:D 22:L 50:D 40:L
54 Ghobrial, Adel          VIC   1814 1661 2     55:L 44:L 57:W 29:L 58:W 38:L 48:L
55 Farrell, Roger          ACT   2122 2122 2     54:W  3:L 37:W 21:L 14:-  0:   0: 
56 Brieger, Chris          NSW   1690 1690 1.5   13:L 43:D 22:L 39:L 41:D 48:D 49:L
57 Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 1540 1.5   23:L 24:L 54:L 49:D 48:L  0:W 47:L
58 Garcia, Eduardo         WA    1337 1337 1     38:L  0:W 34:L 24:L 54:L 49:L 50:L

Open Placings after Round 7
Place Name                    Feder Rtg  Loc  Score M-Buch. Buch. Progr.
  1   Zhao, Zong-Yuan         NSW   2455 2498 6.5      23.0  31.0   26.5
 2-5  Rogers, Ian             NSW   2526 2623 5.5      25.0  34.0   25.5
      Bluvshtein, Mark        OS    2541      5.5      23.0  32.0   23.0
      Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 2433 5.5      22.0  29.5   23.0
      Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 2467 5.5      21.5  29.5   23.0
 6-8  Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 2183 5        19.5  27.5   21.0
      Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 2120 5        19.0  26.5   19.0
      Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 2135 5        19.0  26.0   20.0
9-14  Goldenberg, Igor        VIC   2358 2381 4.5      23.0  33.0   20.5
      Lin, Zhigen Wilson      VIC   2066 2084 4.5      20.5  29.0   19.0
      Tredinnick, Malcolm     NSW   2189 2109 4.5      19.5  28.0   18.5
      Morris, Michael         NSW   1819 2030 4.5      19.5  26.5   17.5
      Brown, Andrew           ACT   1870 1853 4.5      18.5  25.5   18.0
      Escribano, Jose         NSW   1857 1687 4.5      17.5  24.5   15.5
15-24 Ikeda, Junta            ACT   2142 2146 4        23.5  33.5   20.0
      Smirnov, Vladimir       NSW   2281 2314 4        21.5  30.0   19.0
      Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 2241 4        20.5  28.5   18.5
      Bennett, Hilton         OS    2104 1983 4        19.0  27.0   16.0
      Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 1973 4        19.0  26.5   17.0
      Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 1996 4        18.5  27.5   17.0
      Hvistendahl, Robert     NSW   1829 1833 4        18.5  25.5   16.0
      Grcic, Milan            ACT   1869 1869 4        16.0  22.0   14.0
      Ali, Mosaddeque         ACT   2029 1782 4        15.0  20.5   13.0
      Schon, Eugene           VIC   1849 1795 4        14.0  18.5   13.0
25-34 Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 1735 3.5      20.0  28.0   16.5
      Stones, Douglas         VIC   1779 1779 3.5      19.5  28.0   16.0
      McNamara, Gary          NSW   1789 1789 3.5      19.5  27.0   15.5
      Truscott, Tony          QLD   2111 2024 3.5      19.0  27.0   16.0
      Hu, Jason               NSW   2051 2090 3.5      17.5  25.0   13.5
      Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 1841 3.5      17.5  24.5   14.0
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      Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 1740 3.5      16.5  23.0   13.5
      Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 1786 3.5      16.5  22.0   14.0
      Yuan, Yi                ACT   1712 1712 3.5      16.0  22.5   11.0
      Mortensen, Henrik       OS    2026 1961 3.5      15.0  20.5   16.0
35-43 Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 2128 3        18.0  25.0   14.0
      Fry, Peter              VIC   1784 1784 3        18.0  24.5   11.0
      Selnes, Hamish          QLD   1968 1770 3        17.5  24.0   12.5
      Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 1949 3        16.5  21.5   14.0
      Fedec, John             WA    2029 1878 3        16.0  21.5   10.0
      de Noskowski, Adrian    ACT   1817 1817 3        15.0  21.5   10.0
      Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 1629 3        14.0  20.0    8.0
      Canfell, Mike           NSW   1722 1722 3        13.5  19.0    9.5
      Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 1573 3        11.0  16.5   10.0
44-50 Stojic, Svetozar        VIC   1992 1903 2.5      19.0  26.5   12.5
      Guo, Emma               ACT   1535 1535 2.5      17.0  23.5   12.0
      Guo-Yuthok, Sherab      ACT   1893 1757 2.5      17.0  23.5   11.0
      Korenevski, Oleg        QLD   2009 1715 2.5      16.0  22.5    6.5
      Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 1829 2.5      12.5  20.0    5.0
      Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 1825 2.5      11.5  17.5    5.0
      Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 1607 2.5      11.5  15.5    7.0
51-55 Lilly, Richard          WA    1958 1839 2        18.0  26.0   10.0
      Hale, Dennis            NSW   1731 1731 2        17.0  25.0    6.5
      Garcia, Mat             WA    1536 1536 2        17.0  23.5    8.0
      Ghobrial, Adel          VIC   1814 1661 2        12.5  16.5    8.0
      Farrell, Roger          ACT   2122 2122 2        11.0  18.5    8.0
56-57 Brieger, Chris          NSW   1690 1690 1.5      15.5  22.5    5.5
      Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 1540 1.5      15.0  21.0    4.0
 58   Garcia, Eduardo         WA    1337 1337 1        15.0  21.0    6.0
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Major Event
Round 4 – 4 Jan 2007

Thomas,Brian - Hellmann,O 
[E91]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.31), 04.01.2007
 1.d4 d6 2.c4 Nf6 3.Nc3 g6 4.e4 
Bg7  5.Nf3  0–0  6.Be2  Nbd7 
7.0–0 h6 8.Qc2 c6 9.Rd1 Qc7 
10.b3 a6 11.a4 Re8 12.Bb2 Nf8 
13.Rd2  N8h7  14.Rad1  h5 
15.Ra1  Bh6  16.Rdd1  Bg4 
17.Bc1  Bxc1  18.Qxc1  Kg7 
19.e5  dxe5  20.Nxe5  Bxe2 
21.Nxe2  Nd7  22.Qf4  Nxe5 
23.dxe5  Rad8  24.Qe3  e6 
25.Nc3  Rxd1+  26.Rxd1  f6 
27.Rd6  f5  28.Qd2  Re7  29.h4 
Qc8  30.c5  Qe8  31.Rd8  Qf7 
32.Ne2 Nf8 33.Rd6 Rd7 34.Nf4 
Rxd6 35.Qxd6 Kh6 36.Kf1 g5 
37.hxg5+ Kxg5 38.Qxf8 1–0

Webster,David - Guo-
Yuthok,S [C55]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.32), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bc4 Nf6 
4.d3 d6 5.c3 Be7 6.h3 0–0 7.0–
0  Re8  8.Qe2  Be6  9.Bb3  Na5 
10.Bc2  c5  11.Ba4  Rf8  12.c4 
Nc6  13.Nc3  Nd7  14.Be3  f5 
15.a3 f4 16.Bd2 Nd4 17.Nxd4 
exd4 18.Bxd7 Qxd7 19.Nd5 f3 
20.gxf3  Bxd5  21.exd5  Rae8 
22.Qe6+  Qxe6  23.dxe6  Rxf3 
24.Kg2  Ref8  25.Rae1  Rxd3 
26.Re2  Rdf3  27.Re4  R8f5 
28.Re2 Kf8 29.Be1 b6 30.Rh1 
h5  31.Re4  Rb3  32.Re2  Rg5+ 
33.Kf1 Rf3 34.Re4 Re5 35.Re2 
Bf6 36.Bd2 Rxe2 37.Kxe2 Rb3 
38.f4  Rxb2  39.f5  Bg5  40.Rd1 
Rxd2+ 41.Rxd2 Bxd2 42.Kxd2 
Ke7 43.Kd3 0–1

Vlietstra,Marc - Ali,M [A46]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.33), 04.01.2007
1.d4 Nf6 2.Bg5 d6 3.Nc3 Nbd7 
4.Nf3 c6 5.e3 Qb6 6.Qc1 Qa5 
7.Qd2  e5  8.Ne4  Qxd2+ 
9.Nfxd2  Nxe4  10.Nxe4  f5 
11.Nd2  h6  12.Bh4  g5  13.Bg3 

f4  14.dxe5  dxe5  15.exf4  exf4 
16.h4  fxg3  17.hxg5  gxf2+ 
18.Kxf2  Bc5+  19.Kg3  Bd6+ 
20.Kf2  Rf8+  21.Nf3  hxg5 
22.Re1+  Kd8  23.Rh6  Bf4 
24.g3 Bd2 25.Rd1 g4 26.Rxd2 
Rxf3+ 27.Kg2 Rf7 28.Bc4 Re7 
29.Be6  Rg7  30.Rh4  Kc7 
31.Bxg4  Ne5  32.Be2  Be6 
33.Rh5  Ng6  34.Rg5  Rag8 
35.Bd3  Ne7  36.Rxg7  Rxg7 
37.b3  Nf5  38.Bxf5  Bxf5 
39.Kf3  Rf7  40.Ke3  Bg4 
41.Ke4  Rf3  42.Rg2  c5  43.c4 
b6  44.Rg1  Rf2  45.a3  Rf3 
46.b4  Rxa3  47.bxc5  Bf3+ 
48.Kd4  bxc5+  49.Kxc5  Be2 
50.Kb4  Re3  51.Ra1  Kb7 
52.Ra3  Re4  53.Rc3  (=) 
53...Kb6  54.Rc2  a5+  55.Ka4 
Bd1 0–1

Yuan,Yi - Stones,D [B16]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.34), 04.01.2007
 1.e4  c6  2.d4  d5  3.Nc3  dxe4 
4.Nxe4 Nf6 5.Nxf6+ gxf6 6.c3 
Bf5  7.Nf3 Qc7 8.g3 e6 9.Bg2 
Bd6 10.0–0 Nd7 11.Re1 0–0–0 
12.Nh4 Bg6 13.b4 f5 14.b5 f4 
15.bxc6  bxc6  16.Qa4  fxg3 
17.hxg3  Nb8  18.Bg5  Rde8 
19.Nxg6  hxg6  20.Rab1  Rh5 
21.Rxb8+  Kxb8  22.Rb1+  Kc8 
23.Qa6+  Kd7  24.Rb7  Rxg5 
25.Bxc6+  Kd8  26.Rxc7  Bxc7 
27.Bxe8  Kxe8  28.Qc8+  Bd8 
29.c4  Ra5  30.c5  Rxa2  31.c6 
Rc2 32.Qd7+ 1–0

Fedec,John - MacMillan,M 
[C40]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.35), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 d5 3.exd5 Bd6 
4.Nc3 Nf6 5.d4 e4 6.Ne5 0–0 
7.Bg5  Bf5  8.Nc4  Be7  9.Bxf6 
Bxf6 10.Ne3 Bg6 11.Qd2 Nd7 
12.Bc4 Nb6 13.Bb3 Nc8 14.0–
0  Nd6  15.Ne2  Bg5  16.c4  f5 
17.f4  exf3  18.gxf3  Qe7  19.f4 
Ne4  20.Qd3  Bh4  21.Ng2  Bh5 
22.Nxh4  Qxh4  23.Ng3  Qh3 
24.Bd1  Bxd1  25.Raxd1  Rae8 
26.Nxe4  Qxd3  27.Rxd3  Rxe4 
28.Rff3  Rfe8  29.Kg2  Re2+ 
30.Rf2  R8e4  31.Rd2  Rxf2+ 

32.Rxf2  Rxd4  33.b3  Re4 
34.Kf3 Kf7 35.a4 Ke7 36.Re2 
Rxe2  37.Kxe2  Kd6  38.b4  a5 
39.bxa5 Kc5 40.Kd3 g6 41.h4 
c6  42.dxc6  Kxc6 43.Kd4 Kd6 
44.c5+ Kc6 45.Kc4 h6 46.Kd4 
Kc7  47.Kd5  Kd7  48.a6  bxa6 
49.c6+ Kc7 50.a5 Kc8 51.Kd6 
Kd8  52.c7+  Kc8  53.Kc6  h5 
54.Kb6 1–0

Choong,Yita - Staak,Eric 
[B33]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.36), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4 
4.Nxd4  Nf6  5.Nc3  e5  6.Ndb5 
d6  7.Bg5  a6  8.Na3  b5  9.Nd5 
Be7 10.Bxf6 Bxf6 11.Be2 Bg5 
12.0–0  0–0  13.c3  Be6  14.Nc2 
f5  15.f3  Ne7  16.Kh1  Nxd5 
17.exd5  Bd7  18.a4  bxa4 
19.Na3 Bf4 20.g3 Be3 21.Bd3 
Qg5  22.Qe2  f4  23.Nc4  Bc5 
24.Kg2 Rf6 25.Nd2 h5 26.Ne4 
Qf5  27.Nxf6+  Qxf6  28.Qe4 
Kf7  29.Rh1  Qg5  30.Qe2  fxg3 
31.hxg3 g6 32.Raf1 Ke7 33.f4 
Bg4 34.fxg5 Bxe2 35.Bxe2 1–0

Xing,Edward - Press,Shaun 
[C56]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.37), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 exd4 
4.Bc4  Nf6  5.0–0  Bc5 6.e5  d5 
7.exf6 dxc4 8.Re1+ Be6 9.Ng5 
Qd5 10.Nc3 Qf5 11.Nce4 0–0–
0  12.g4  Qd5  13.fxg7  Rhg8 
14.Nf6  Qd6  15.Nxg8  Rxg8 
16.Nxe6 fxe6 17.Bh6 d3 18.c3 
Bxf2+  19.Kxf2  Qxh2+ 20.Kf1 
Qxh6 21.Qf3 Qxg7 22.Re4 Ne5 
23.Qg3  Nxg4  24.Rxc4  Ne3+ 
25.Qxe3  Qg2+  26.Ke1  Qh1+ 
27.Kd2  Qh2+  28.Kxd3  Rg3 
29.Qxg3 Qxg3+ 30.Kc2 Qg2+ 
31.Kb3  Qd5  32.a4  a5  33.Rg1 
b5  34.axb5  Qxb5+  35.Kc2 
Qxc4 0–1

Stokes,Mark - Wilkie,Mary E 
[D00]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.38), 04.01.2007
 1.d4  Nf6  2.Nd2  d5  3.e3  c6 
4.Bd3 g6 5.f4 Bg7 6.Ngf3 0–0 
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7.Ne5 Qc7 8.0–0  Nbd7 9.Qe1 
Nxe5  10.fxe5  Ng4  11.h3  Nh6 
12.e4 f5 13.exd5 cxd5 14.Qh4 
e6  15.c4  Nf7  16.cxd5  Qb6 
17.dxe6  Bxe6  18.Nf3  Rac8 
19.Kh2  Bc4  20.Bxc4  Rxc4 
21.b3  Rc2  22.Ng5  Nxg5 
23.Bxg5  Qc6  24.Rf2  Rc8 
25.Rxc2  Qxc2  26.Rc1  Qxc1 
27.Bxc1  Rxc1  28.Qd8+  Bf8 
29.e6  Re1  30.Qd7  Bb4  31.d5 
Re2 32.d6 Rd2 33.Qf7+ 1–0

Mugford,Stephen - 
Garcia,Mat [B29]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.39), 04.01.2007
 1.e4  c5  2.Nf3  Nf6  3.Nc3  d5 
4.Bb5+  Bd7  5.Bxd7+  Qxd7 
6.exd5  Nxd5  7.0–0  e6  8.Re1 
Be7  9.Ne5  Nxc3  10.Qf3  Qd5 

11.Qxf7+  Kd8  12.dxc3  Nd7 
13.Nxd7  Kxd7  14.c4  Qd6 
15.Bf4  Raf8  16.Qxf8  Rxf8 
17.Bxd6  Bxd6  18.Rad1  Rf4 
19.b3 Ke7 20.Rd3 e5 21.c3 Rh4 
22.g3  Rg4  23.Kg2  h5  24.h3 
Rg6 25.f4 h4 26.fxe5 Bc7 27.g4 
Ra6  28.Re2  Re6  29.Rd5  b6 
30.Kf3 g5 31.Ke4 Rg6 32.Kf5 
1–0

Sweeney,Matthew - 
Yoon,Sunny [B01]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.40), 04.01.2007
 1.e4  d5  2.exd5  Nf6  3.c4  e6 
4.dxe6 Bxe6 5.d4 Bb4+ 6.Nc3 
Ne4  7.Qa4+  Nc6  8.d5  Bxd5 
9.Be3  Nxc3  10.bxc3  Bxc3+ 
11.Ke2  Bxa1  12.cxd5  Qxd5 
13.Nh3 0–0 14.Nf4 Qe5 15.Kf3 

Nd4+  16.Bxd4  Bxd4  17.Nd3 
Qd5+  18.Ke2  Rfe8+  19.Kd2 
Bxf2  20.Kc2  Bb6  21.h4  Rad8 
22.Rh3  Re1  23.Rf3  Rxf1 
24.Rxf1 Qxd3+ 0–1

Hartley-Holl,Cliff - Cooke,T 
[C64]
Australian Major Tuggeranong 
(4.41), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 Bc5 
4.c3  Nge7  5.d4  exd4  6.cxd4 
Bb4+  7.Nc3  d5  8.0–0  Bxc3 
9.bxc3  0–0  10.e5  Bd7  11.Re1 
Nxe5 12.Bxd7 Nxf3+ 13.Qxf3 
Qxd7  14.Ba3  Rfe8  15.Rxe7 
Rxe7  16.Bxe7  Qxe7  17.Qxd5 
Re8 18.Qc4 Qe2 19.Qxe2 Rxe2 
20.Rb1 b6 0–1

Major Round 4 Results
No Name                   Feder Loc  Total  Result   Name               Feder Loc  Total

31 Thomas, Brian          QLD   1832 [2.5]    1:0    Hellmann, Oscar    NSW   1700 [2.5]
32 Webster, David         NSW   1699 [2.5]    0:1    Guo-Yuthok, Sherab ACT   1757 [2.5]
33 Vlietstra, Marc        WA    1735 [2]      0:1    Ali, Mosaddeque    ACT   1782 [2]  
34 Yuan, Yi               ACT   1712 [2]      1:0    Stones, Douglas    VIC   1779 [2]  
35 Fedec, John            WA    1878 [1.5]    1:0    Macmillan, Malcolm NSW   1734 [1.5]
36 Choong, Yita           WA    1794 [1.5]    1:0    Staak, Eric        SA    1520 [1.5]
37 Xing, Edward           ACT   1456 [1.5]    0:1    Press, Shaun       ACT   1758 [1.5]
38 Stokes, Mark           QLD   1700 [1]      1:0    Wilkie, Mary       NSW   1281 [1]  
39 Mugford, Stephen       ACT   1517 [1]      1:0    Garcia, Mat        WA    1536 [1]  
40 Sweeney, Matthew       NSW   1306 [.5]     0:1    Yoon, Sunny        ACT   1272 [1]  
41 Hartley-Holl, Clifford QLD   1307 [0]      0:1    Cooke, Tristrom    SA    1611 [.5] 



2006-07 Australian Open Chess Tournament

Major Crosstable after Round 4
No Name                   Feder Loc  Total  1    2    3    4  

1  Thomas, Brian          QLD   1832 3.5   10:W 17:W  2:D  5:W
2  Guo-Yuthok, Sherab     ACT   1757 3.5   16:W 11:W  1:D  6:W
3  Ali, Mosaddeque        ACT   1782 3     14:W  4:L  7:W 13:W
4  Yuan, Yi               ACT   1712 3     21:W  3:W  5:L 10:W
5  Hellmann, Oscar        NSW   1700 2.5   20:W  8:D  4:W  1:L
6  Webster, David         NSW   1699 2.5    7:D  9:W  8:W  2:L
7  Fedec, John            WA    1878 2.5    6:D 15:W  3:L 17:W
8  Press, Shaun           ACT   1758 2.5   19:W  5:D  6:L 15:W
9  Choong, Yita           WA    1794 2.5   18:D  6:L 12:W 16:W
10 Stones, Douglas        VIC   1779 2      1:L 22:W 11:W  4:L
11 Stokes, Mark           QLD   1700 2     12:W  2:L 10:L 20:W
12 Yoon, Sunny            ACT   1272 2     11:L 14:W  9:L 21:W
13 Vlietstra, Marc        WA    1735 2     15:L 18:W 19:W  3:L
14 Mugford, Stephen       ACT   1517 2      3:L 12:L 21:W 19:W
15 Xing, Edward           ACT   1456 1.5   13:W  7:L 17:D  8:L
16 Staak, Eric            SA    1520 1.5    2:L 21:D 18:W  9:L
17 Macmillan, Malcolm     NSW   1734 1.5   22:W  1:L 15:D  7:L
18 Cooke, Tristrom        SA    1611 1.5    9:D 13:L 16:L 22:W
19 Garcia, Mat            WA    1536 1      8:L 20:W 13:L 14:L
20 Wilkie, Mary           NSW   1281 1      5:L 19:L 22:W 11:L
21 Sweeney, Matthew       NSW   1306 .5     4:L 16:D 14:L 12:L
22 Hartley-Holl, Clifford QLD   1307 0     17:L 10:L 20:L 18:L

Major Placings after Round 4
Place Name                   Feder Rtg Loc  Score M-Buch. Buch. Progr.

 1-2  Thomas, Brian          QLD       1832 3.5       4.5   9.5    9.0
      Guo-Yuthok, Sherab     ACT       1757 3.5       4.5   9.5    9.0
 3-4  Ali, Mosaddeque        ACT       1782 3         4.5   9.5    7.0
      Yuan, Yi               ACT       1712 3         4.5   8.0    8.0
 5-9  Hellmann, Oscar        NSW       1700 2.5       5.5  10.0    7.5
      Webster, David         NSW       1699 2.5       5.0  11.0    7.0
      Fedec, John            WA        1878 2.5       4.0   8.5    6.0
      Press, Shaun           ACT       1758 2.5       4.0   7.5    6.5
      Choong, Yita           WA        1794 2.5       3.5   7.5    5.0
10-14 Stones, Douglas        VIC       1779 2         5.0   8.5    5.0
      Stokes, Mark           QLD       1700 2         4.0   8.5    5.0
      Yoon, Sunny            ACT       1272 2         4.0   7.0    4.0
      Vlietstra, Marc        WA        1735 2         3.0   7.0    5.0
      Mugford, Stephen       ACT       1517 2         3.0   6.5    3.0
15-18 Xing, Edward           ACT       1456 1.5       4.5   8.5    5.0
      Staak, Eric            SA        1520 1.5       4.0   8.0    3.5
      Macmillan, Malcolm     NSW       1734 1.5       4.0   7.5    5.0
      Cooke, Tristrom        SA        1611 1.5       3.5   6.0    3.0
19-20 Garcia, Mat            WA        1536 1         4.0   7.5    3.0
      Wilkie, Mary           NSW       1281 1         3.0   5.5    2.0
 21   Sweeney, Matthew       NSW       1306 0.5       4.0   8.5    1.5
 22   Hartley-Holl, Clifford QLD       1307 0         3.0   6.0    0.0
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Seniors Event
Round 4 – 4 Jan 2007

Marks,Joe - Kempen,Leon 
[B23]
Australian Seniors 
Tuggeranong (4.51), 
04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nc3 Nc6 3.a3 g6 
4.Bc4 Bg7 5.Nf3 a6 6. 0–0 
b5 7.Ba2 e6 8.d3 d6 9.Re1 
Nge7  10.Rb1  Qc7  11.Bd2 
Bd7 12.Ne2 Nd4 13.Nexd4 
cxd4  14.  Rc1  Qb6  15.c3 
Nc6  16.  Nxd4  Nxd4 
17.cxd4 Bxd4 18. Be3 Ke7 
19.Bg5+  f6  20.  Be3  Rhc8 
21.Rxc8  Rxc8  22.Bxd4 
Qxd4 23.Qb3 Rc6 24.h3 a5 
25.Bb1 h5 26.h4 g5 27.hxg5 
fxg5  28.Kf1  h4  29.g3  Rc8 
30.gxh4 gxh4 0–1

Lovejoy,David - 

Jones,Brian [B31]
Australian Seniors Tuggeranong 
(4.52), 04.01.2007
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 g6 4.0–
0 Bg7 5.Re1 e5 6.a3 Qe7 7.Nc3 
Nf6 8.d3 h6 9.Nd5 Qd6 10.Ne3 
Nh5  11.Nc4  Qe7  12.Ne3  Nf6 
13.Nd5 ½–½

Baldwin,Tony - Galli,Karl 
[D00]
Australian Seniors Tuggeranong 
(4.53), 04.01.2007
 1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 c6 3.Bg5 h6 4.Bh4 
Nd7  5.e3  Qa5+  6.Nbd2  Ngf6 
7.Bxf6  Nxf6  8.Bd3  Bg4  9.h3 
Bxf3  10.Qxf3  Qb4  11.0–0–0  e6 
12.Rhe1  Be7  13.a3  Qd6  14.e4 
dxe4 15.Nxe4 Nxe4 16.Rxe4 0–0 
17.  Rde1  Bf6  18.c3  Rad8  19. 
Kb1 b5 20.Qg4 Bg5 21. Qe2 a6 
22.h4 Bxh4 23. Rxh4 c5 24.Qe4 
f5 25. Qxe6+ Qxe6 26.Rxe6 cxd4 
27.Rxd4  Rxd4  28.  cxd4  Rd8 
29.Rxa6  Rxd4  30.Bxb5  Rd2 
31.Ra8+ Kh7 32.a4 Rxf2 33.Bc6 

h5 34.a5 h4 35.a6 1–0

Korda,Gus - Viner,Phillip [D04]
Australian Seniors Tuggeranong 
(4.54), 04.01.2007
1.d4 Nf6 2.e3 d5 3.Nf3 Bf5 4.c3 
c6 5.Nbd2 Nbd7 6.Be2 e6 7.Nh4 
Be4 8.f3 Ng4 9.Nxe4 dxe4 10.g3 
Ngf6 11.Qc2 exf3  12.Nxf3 Bd6 
13.e4 e5 14.Be3 Qe7 15.Nd2 Bc7 
16.0–0–0  Bb6  17.Bf3  0–0–0 
18.Rhe1 Qe6 19. Qa4 h5 20.Nc4 
Ng4 21. Bg1 Kc7 22.h3 Qf6 23. 
Rf1 Qg5+ 24.Kb1 Ngf6 25.Bf2 
Qg6 26.Qc2 Rhe8 27.Rfe1 Nh7 
28.h4  Nhf6  29.a4  Kb8  30.Nd6 
Re6 31.dxe5 Nxe5 32.Bxb6 axb6 
33.Nf5  Rxd1+  34.Qxd1  Nxf3 
35.Qxf3  Re8  36.Qd3  Ka7 
37.Nd6 Rg8 38.Kc2 Ng4 39.Nc4 
Qe6  40.Qd4  c5  41.Qd5  Re8 
42.Qxe6  Rxe6  43.Re2  Kb8  44. 
Kd3  Kc7  45.b4  Rf6  46.  Nd2 
Ne5+  47.Ke3  Rd6  48.Kf4  f6 
49.Nb3  Rc6  50.Rd2  cxb4 
51.cxb4 ... 0–1

Seniors Round 4 Results
No Name            Feder Loc  Total  Result   Name           Feder Loc  Total

51 Marks, Joe      ACT   1405 [1.5]    0:1    Kempen, Leon   VIC   1963 [2]  
52 Lovejoy, David  QLD   1886 [2]      ½:½    Jones, Brian   NSW   2115 [2]  
53 Baldwin, Tony   NSW   1319 [1]      1:0    Galli, Karl    ACT   1163 [0]  
54 Korda, Augustin ACT   1881 [2]      0:1    Viner, Phillip NSW   1967 [1.5]

Seniors Crosstable after Round 4 and 7
No Name            Feder Loc  Total 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1  Kempen, Leon    VIC   1963 4     * =   = 1 1   1
2  Jones, Brian    NSW   2115 3.5   = * = 1   =   1
3  Lovejoy, David  QLD   1886 3.5     = * 0 1   1 1
4  Viner, Phillip  NSW   1967 2.5   = 0 1 * 1   0  
5  Korda, Augustin ACT   1881 2     0   0 0 * 1 1  
6  Marks, Joe      ACT   1405 2     0 =     0 * 1 =
7  Baldwin, Tony   NSW   1319 2         0 1 0 0 * 1
8  Galli, Karl     ACT   1163 .5    0 0 0     = 0 *

Seniors Placings after Round 4 and 7
Place Name            Feder Loc  Score Berg. Wins

  1   Kempen, Leon    VIC   1963 4      7.50    3
 2-3  Jones, Brian    NSW   2115 3.5    7.75    2
      Lovejoy, David  QLD   1886 3.5    6.25    3
  4   Viner, Phillip  NSW   1967 2.5    7.50    2
 5-7  Korda, Augustin ACT   1881 2      4.00    2
      Marks, Joe      ACT   1405 2      4.00    1
      Baldwin, Tony   NSW   1319 2      3.00    2
  8   Galli, Karl     ACT   1163 0.5    1.00    0
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